
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 2 April 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.00 - 09.15 

1 Routes into post-16 education and training - Discussion with the 

Citizen Engagement Team about engagement findings 

09.15 - 09.30 (Pages 1 - 39)  

Attached Documents:  

Engagement Findings 

Public meeting  

09.30 - 11.30 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 10 

09.30 - 11.30 (Pages 40 - 85)  

Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Vikki Howells MS, Minister for Further and Higher Education  

Jack Sargeant MS, Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership  

Hannah Wharf, Deputy Director, Support for Learners, Welsh Government 

Ruth Meadows, Director of Tertiary Education, Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Jo Salway, Director, Social Partnership, Employability & Fair Work, Welsh 

Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Welsh Government 

 

4 Papers to note 

11.30   

 

4.1 Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill 

 (Pages 86 - 87)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Llywydd and Chair of Business Committee from the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 

4.2 Legislative Consent: Border Security, Asylum and Immigration Bill 

 (Page 88)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Who 

from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 

4.3 Children on the margins 

 (Pages 89 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from Crisis 

 

4.4 P-06-1507 We call on UWTSD and the Welsh Government to create a viable, 

sustainable plan for the long-term future of Lampeter campus 

 (Pages 94 - 98)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Chair of the Petitions Committee 

 

4.5 Review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes 

 (Pages 99 - 100)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Llywydd from the Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee 

 

4.6 Issues facing the Higher Education Sector 

 (Pages 101 - 104)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from Cytûn: Churches Together in Wales 

 

4.7 Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill 

 (Pages 105 - 114)  

Attached Documents:  

Email correspondence to the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee from Education Otherwise 

 

4.8 Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill 

 (Pages 115 - 117)  

Attached Documents:  

Email correspondence to the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee from Home Ed Cymru 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of 

the meeting on 8, 14 and 21 May 

11.30   

Break  

11.30 - 11.40 

Private meeting  

11.40 - 12.30 

6 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the 

evidence 

11.40 - 12.00   

 

7 Legislative Consent: Border Security, Asylum and Immigration Bill 

- consideration of the evidence 

12.00 - 12.15 (Pages 118 - 137)  

Attached Documents:  

Children's Legal Centre Wales 

The Refugee and Migrant Children’s Consortium 

National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) 

Bevan Foundation 

Welsh Local Government Association 

8 Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill 

12.15 - 12.30 (Pages 138 - 154)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note 

Legal advice note 



Document is Restricted
[...]
 rates of post-16 participation. Both 
the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Minister for Further and Higher Education 
are clear this is a top priority.   

We are working in a new legislative landscape in Wales. The Tertiary Education and 
Research (Wales) Act 2022 (“TER Act 2022”) delivers a range of reforms – including 
establishing the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research (now known as Medr).  
Medr became operational on 1 August 2024 and assumed the functions of the Higher 
Education Funding Council for Wales. 

Medr is the regulatory body responsible for the funding, oversight and regulation of 
post-16 education and research in Wales, encompassing further education, higher 
education, adult community learning and work-based education, apprenticeships, and 
local authority-maintained school sixth forms. 

Given the breadth of Medr’s remit, and its role in dealing with all post-16 education as a 
single sector, the Act sets out eleven strategic duties under which Medr is required to 
exercise its functions, and one of these is to encourage increased, equitable participation 
in tertiary education. 

The legislation also requires Welsh Ministers to publish a statement setting out their 
strategic priorities for post-16 education (along with research and innovation). In 2023, we 
published the ‘Statement of strategic priorities for tertiary education and research and 
innovation’, which detailed the key role Medr would play in ensuring pathways through 
post-16 education are clear.   

Following its approval by Welsh Ministers, Medr has recently published its statutory 
strategic plan, which details the steps it intends to take to satisfy its strategic duties and 
address Ministerial priorities, including in relation to improved participation and clearer 
learner pathways. We will continue to work with Medr and stakeholders across the sector 
to make progress on this within the next 18 months. 

A core ambition is to develop a holistic approach t
[...]
articipate in Seren 

To reduce inequalities to access the Seren Academy, over the next year we will conduct 
active research to enhance equity of opportunity, ensure fair access, and improve 
provision within Seren, prioritising the needs of learners at its core.  

Learner travel 

41% of 16- to 24-year-olds involved in the Young Person’s Guarantee National 
Conversation identified transport as being the number one barrier to starting a new 
course, training or job. 

Transport arrangements may differ according to the type of institution and across Wales 
resulting in competition between establishments and inequity of access to different 
education provision. The review of EMA (2024) found that some FE colleges provided 
free or subsidised transport (funded by the FCF) where others did not, creating an 
inequity in provision.  

The Cabinet Secretary for Transport & North Wales has committed to hold a summit on 
Learner Travel and we will ensure the voices of FE institutions and learners are heard 
within this forum. He has also asked his officials to work with the Children’s 
Commissioner for Wales on an engagement exercise with young people to explore fare 
options as part of our preparatory work for bus reform and development of an 
integrated transport network across Wales. 

There are also measures in place to help young people with transport costs. The 
MyTravelPass scheme provides all 16–21-year-olds with discounted travel (up to 1/3 off) on 
service buses, as well as the numerous discounts available on the rail network.  

 

Pack Page 77

https://www.gov.wales/young-persons-guarantee-national-conversation-update-participants-html#118570
https://www.gov.wales/young-persons-guarantee-national-conversation-update-participants-html#118570


Welsh Government evidence paper on Routes into Post-16 Education and Training 

12 
 

 

The budget includes £15 million of funding across 2025/26 and 2026/27 for a 1-year pilot 
scheme aimed at making travel more afforda
[...]
es in 
Wales being LGBTQ+ inclusive environments for students and staff. A Progress Report 
on these commitments is published every six months.   

Medr analyse the data and ways in which learning around equalities has taken place, for 
instance how the ARWAP and LGBTQ+ Action Plan commitments have been embedded 
in colleges and universities. They will also compile and share best practice to support the 
sector further.  

Welsh Language 

The provision of tertiary education through the medium of Welsh is one of Medr’s 
strategic duties. Welsh Ministers have designated Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol to advise 
Medr on fulfilling these duties. Medr is expected to collaborate constructively with Coleg 
Cymraeg Cenedlaethol and other stakeholders to ensure these duties are met. In August 
2024, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol and Medr published a memorandum of 

Pack Page 78

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Festyn.gov.wales%2Fimprovement-resources%2Fadditional-learning-needs-in-further-education-colleges%2F&data=05%7C02%7CRebecca.Pinder001%40gov.wales%7Cebdbbfc35b9d43c4b1bf08dd5d455721%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638769274571970818%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=brUbqKx3B5lbcee7xcGxl%2FPPuHsfGzjLQT5SbuLc9%2Bs%3D&reserved=0
https://www.gov.wales/anti-racist-wales-action-plan-2024-update
https://www.gov.wales/lgbtq-action-plan-wales
https://www.gov.wales/lgbtq-action-plan-wales


Welsh Government evidence paper on Routes into Post-16 Education and Training 
 

13 
 

understanding, detailing how the Coleg will advise Medr on its statutory duties to 
enhance Welsh-medium and bilingual provision in the tertiary sector. 

Medr’s Strategic Plan sets out some of their commitments in relation to the Welsh 
language. These include the development and implementation of a national plan to 
increase and improve the provision and promotio
[...]
ttainment in schools and colleges, both pre- and post-16, to 
ensure that the next generation of learners see higher education as part of their 
aspirations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 84



Welsh Government evidence paper on Routes into Post-16 Education and Training 
 

19 
 

4. Welsh Government’s role 

The Welsh Government has a key strategic, leadership role in setting direction and 
emphasising the importance of improving rates of post-16 participation in education 
and training.  

Welsh Government issued Medr with a Statement of Strategic Priorities in February 
2024, which includes a focus on learner pathways and outcomes, high standards, 
collaboration and a diversity of tertiary education provision. This included an ask to 
intensify work on widening participation and to take steps to ensure a more equitable 
and excellent system for all.  

The Medr Strategic Plan articulates a commitment to ensure that people from 
underrepresented groups and those with Additional Learning Needs are supported to 
access the learning that is right for them. More specifically, the Plan includes a long-
term commitment to promote the benefits of learning throughout life and set targets to 
increase participation. The Welsh language is also a key focus of the Plan, including a 
commitment to encourage greater use of the Welsh language - increasing demand for 
and participation in learning and assessment through the medium of Welsh. We will 
work with Medr on the implementation of their strategic plan, and development of their 
operational plan, to ensure these values are fully embedded.  

In collaboration with Medr, we will continue to take a more meaningful approach to 
establishing a culture of sustainable, creative social partnership working and 
collaboration across our further and higher education sectors. We have firm foundations 
in place on which to build and develop a culture where working in social partnership is 
the norm across further and highe
[...]
ngaged by the actions being proposed by the Welsh Government. 

In their statement, Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education, and Dawn Bowden MS, 

Minister for Children and Social Care, explain that they have asked the UK Government to apply 

certain provisions within the Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill to Wales in the same way as 

England, with the possibility of further provisions being applied at a later stage. They also advise that 

“A further statement setting out the policy rationale for seeking provision in relation to Wales from 

the Bill will follow in due course, as discussions with the UK government progress.” 

It is unclear to us why the statement does not acknowledge the need for the Welsh Government to 

seek the Senedd’s consent for provisions within the Senedd’s legislative competence being included 

in a UK Government Bill, together with an indication of the likely timing of a legislative consent 

memorandum. You will know that, in accordance with Standing Order 29.2(iii), such a memorandum 

should be laid “normally no later than two weeks after the amendments are tabled or agreed to”. The 

statement confirms that amendments to extend certain provisions to Wales “are currently being 

considered at Report Stage.”; it is our understanding that Report stage has now been completed and 

that the Bill had its Third Reading yesterday. 

This highlights another concern of the Committee. The statement suggests that the provision being 

made for Wales in the Bill covers significant policy matters but, with proceedings in the House of 

The Rt. Hon Elin Jones MS  

Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

Title

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 4.1

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s159458/LJC6-10-25%20-%20Paper%2017%20-%20Written%20Statement%20by%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Education%20and%20the%20Minister.pdf


 

 

Commons complete, minimal time is being left for Senedd Committees to scrutinise the Welsh 

Government’s actions and the provisions for Wales being added to the Bill.  

We feel it is necessary to draw these important matters to your attention, particularly in light of your 

recent letter to the Welsh Government about its approach to the UK Government’s Bus Services (No. 

2) Bill and matters related to the legislative consent process.    

I am copying this letter to Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education, and Dawn Bowden MS, 

Minister for Children and Social Care. Given the subject matter of the Bill, the letter is also copied to 

Buffy Williams MS, Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mike Hedges 

Chair 

 

Pack Page 87

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s159649/LJC6-10-25%20-%20Paper%2033%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Llywydd%20to%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Transport%20and%20North%20W.pdf


 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 21 March 2025 

Dear Jane 

Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Border Security, Asylum and 

Immigration Bill 

You will know that the Committee is currently considering the Welsh Government’s Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Border Security, Asylum and Immigration Bill. At our meeting on 17 

March 2025 the Committee noted that, in the Memorandum, you state that the Senedd’s consent is 

required for clauses 38 and 51 of the Bill. 

Clause 53 of the Bill contains a regulation-making power for the Secretary of State to make 

consequential provision. Regulations made under this provision may amend, repeal or revoke any 

enactment; clause 53(3)(c) states that “enactment” includes an enactment contained in, or in an 

inst
[...]
2025 

Dear Ms Williams 

Committee review of the issues facing Higher Education. 

I write to you in your capacity as Chair of the Senedd’s Children, Young People and Education Committee about 

Higher Education and the provision of Humanities courses at undergraduate level. On behalf of our member churches 

and organisations we are taking a close interest in the current situation and the Committee review of the issues facing 

Higher Education. 

Cytun, Churches Together in Wales has recently expressed its concern in respect of major changes to the teaching 

of the Humanities at the University of Wales Trinity Saint David, and the start of a consultation about the ending 

teaching of Humanities subjects at Cardiff University. We are aware of the challenges in these curriculum areas across 

all HEIs in Wales. 

The members of Cytun recognise the significant challenges currently facing universities and indeed the wider post 16 

education sector. However, of specific concern is that a good understanding of religion is extremely important in 

terms of fostering mutual trust from the local level to the global level. Academic studies in all areas of theology and 

religious studies, as well as the humanities more broadly, are essential to create this. 

According to data released by the Higher Education Statistics Authority1 the number of full-time undergraduate 

students at Universities in Wales enrolled on courses defined as Historical, philosophical and religious studies, has 

fallen as follows: 

2019/20 2,115 

2020/21 1,945 

2021/22 1,785 

2022/23 1,660 

Whilst Cytun recognises that many of the challenges for HE recruitment are beyond the scope of the Senedd, the 

Welsh Government or MEDR, we would ask the committee to consider how this trend reflects the broader decrease 

in enrolments across all subject areas. We would also like the committee to consider how Wales will continue to offer 

teaching through the medium of Welsh, and the future of the l
[...]
 faith communities. 

 

Clearly there is a link between the sustainability of teaching and research in specific subject areas and the overall 

recruitment of students at undergraduate level. In this regard we would like to ask the committee to consider how 

teaching of the Humanities subjects, under the Area of Learning and Experience and 6th form provision is contributing 

to the viability of programmes within Higher Education providers. To this end, we would like to request that the 

committee secures data, both qualitative and quantitative on the teaching of this specific curriculum area in Wales.   

 

Cytun recognise the importance of a wider review of subject demand, provision and distribution in higher education 

across Wales and that the challenges faced are not unique to one area of the curriculum. However, we would like to 

seek reassurances from institutions and the Minister for Further and Higher Education via your committee that the 

specific challenges facing the humanities are understood in context and that the appropriate steps are taken both by 

government and the regulator of tertiary education as well as individual institutions. 

 

We hope you can include these queries in the context of your review, and we would also like to assure you of our 

ongoing interest in policy relating to education and children and young people. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

Dr Cynan Llwyd 

General Secretary, Cytun 

Cytun, Churches Together in Wales 

 

Cc Clerk and members of the committee 

  

 
3 Universities Wales Welsh Applications to university continue to fall https://uniswales.ac.uk/welsh-applications-university-
continue-fall accessed 24th March 2025 

Pack Page 102

https://uniswales.ac.uk/welsh-applications-university-continue-fall
https://uniswales.ac.uk/welsh-applications-university-continue-fall


Dr Cynan Llwyd 
 
Swyddog Polisi / Ysgrifennydd Cyffredinol 
 
 

 
Tŷ Hastings House, Llys Fitzalan Court (gyferbyn â/opposite Tŷ Brunel House)
[...]
end up being prosecuted as criminals and smugglers.  

Children who are wrongly assessed as adults are at risk of being wrongly convicted 

of crimes of illegal entry or facilitating illegal entry. The criminalization of 

unaccompanied asylum-seeking children conflicts with the principles of treating them 

as "children first, migrants second,” which emphasizes their rights and welfare over 

their immigration status. It is imperative that the well-documented and ongoing issues 

with the age assessment process are addressed. 

2. Detention: While extended child detention powers in the IMA have now been 

scrapped, the Bill retains expanded detention powers from previous legislation, 

allowing for the detention of children in certain circumstances. Furthermore, the 

Children’s Commissioner for England has highlighted that children, who had just 

arrived in the UK after difficult and often traumatic journeys, were frequently being 

held at the Kent Intake unit for extensive periods of time. 1 in 5 unaccompanied 

children were detained for over 24 hours between April and September, even though 

detention over 24 hours is banned under the Immigration Act 2014, and longer 

detention is only permitted in ‘exceptional circumstances’ following Home Office 

Secretary of State authorization. It is well-evidenced that detention can have severe 

psychological and emotional impacts on children, affecting their development and 

well-being. The use of detention for children raises serious legal and ethical concerns, 

particularly regarding their rights under the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child 

(UNCRC) and the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011. 

 
3. Age Assessments: the repeal of the age assessment provisions in the Illegal 

Migration Act 2023 is welcome and the UK Government have been urged to take 

further steps to repeal those currently in force from the Nationality and Borders Act 

2022, which erode the rights of children and
[...]
ents/RMCC-Lost-Childhoods-March-2025-1.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137363/Response%20from%20WLGA.pdf
https://d296scmkcr7u5i.cloudfront.net/media/documents/RMCC-Lost-Childhoods-March-2025-1.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137363/Response%20from%20WLGA.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 139

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 144

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Routes into post-16 education and training - Discussion with the Citizen Engagement Team about engagement findings
	3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 10
	Welsh Government

	4.1 Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill
	4.2 Legislative Consent: Border Security, Asylum and Immigration Bill
	4.3 Children on the margins
	About Crisis  Crisis is the national charity for people facing homelessness across Wales, Scotland and England. We know that homelessness is not inevitable and that together we can end it.

	4.4 P-06-1507 We call on UWTSD and the Welsh Government to create a viable, sustainable plan for the long-term future of Lampeter campus
	4.5 Review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes
	4.6 Issues facing the Higher Education Sector
	4.7 Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill
	4.8 Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill
	7 Legislative Consent: Border Security, Asylum and Immigration Bill - consideration of the evidence
	National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS)
	Children's Legal Centre Wales
	Bevan Foundation
	Welsh Local Government Association

	8 Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill
	Legal advice note






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 2 April 2025 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15212 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Joel James MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Vikki Howells MS, Minister for Further and Higher Education 

Jack Sargeant MS, Minister for Culture, Skills and Social 

Partnership 

Hannah Wharf, Welsh Government 

Ruth Meadows, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/773ed6e3-5a60-4806-a072-a3388bf9247f?autostart=True


 

 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Thomas Morris (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Routes into post-16 education and training - Discussion with the 

Citizen Engagement Team about engagement findings  

1.1 The Committee received a presentation from the Citizen Engagement Manager on 

findings of the surveys that the Citizen Engagement Team had undertook on behalf of 

the Committee for the inquiry.  

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

2.2 Carolyn Thomas sent her apologies for items 5 to 8 and Cefin Campbell for items 7 

and 8. 

3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 10  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary and Ministers.  

3.2 The Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership agreed to provide a note on:  

- The education business partnership run by Careers Wales. 

- The work Careers Wales is doing on work experience and the scale of how much it 

can deliver. 



 

 

3.3 The Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership also agreed to ask Medr to 

consider issuing the Committee with data about foundation and higher apprenticeship 

starts alongside anticipated future trends in apprenticeship provision. 

3.4 The Cabinet Secretary for Education agreed to provide a note on the work currently 

being undertaken by the Welsh Government and partners regarding junior 

apprenticeships, including the work being undertaken by Medr, and timelines for any 

future expansion of the programme. 

3.5 The Minister for Further and Higher Education agreed to provide a note on:  

- Data on the number of Welsh-domiciled young people who put a Welsh university as 

their first choice university, if available. 

- The different scholarships that are available to learners to study through the medium 

of Welsh. 

- The timeline for developing an integrated, comprehensive strategy for education and 

vocational training. 

3.4 The Committee agreed to send the questions unasked for a written response. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 8, 14 and 21 May  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

6 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the 

evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard during the previous session 

and throughout the inquiry. It agreed to write to some stakeholder for some further 

information.  



 

 

7 Legislative Consent: Border Security, Asylum and Immigration Bill - 

consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. Due to reporting deadlines the 

draft report would be circulated and agreed electronically.  

8 Legislative Consent: Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill  

8.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent on the Children’s Wellbeing and 

Schools Bill. It agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Children’s 

Commissioner for Wales for some further information.  


